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IN THE COURT OF THE ASSISTANT SESSIONS JUDGE 

TEZPUR, SONITPUR 

 

 

SESSIONS CASE NO. 321/2016 

GR CASE NO.935/2011 

U/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act 

 

 

State 

-Vs- 

 (1)  Md. Abdul Mubarak  

 (2)  Sri Bhabendra Mandal 

 

 

Present 

Smti Munmun B.Sarma 

Asst. Sessions Judge 

  Tezpur, Sonitpur 

 

Counsel for Prosecution : Mr. P. K. Sarma, APP 

Counsel for Defence  : Mr.                       , Advocate 

   

 

Evidence  : 16-03-2017 & 28-11-2017 

Argument : 21-12-2017 

Judgment : 03-01-2018 

 

 

JUDGMENT 

1) On 12-05-2011 NK/Sub Prakash Thapa filed an FIR at Dhekiajuli P.S. 

stating inter-alia that based on the information received from own reliable 
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source about presence of suspected ultra-cadre in Sonitpur, 3 (NH) Bn 

Assam Rifles and Assam Police Ex Dhekiajuli Police Station, launched an 

joint-operation at 1030 hrs on 12th May 2011 in general area of Bhunga 

Mandir in (RM-8287) and apprehended one suspected cadre Abdul Mubarak, 

who is also believed to be involved in trafficking of weapons. From his 

possession one USA-made 9mm Pistol, one 9mm pistol magazine, one 

money purse, SBI ATM card No. 6220180204900118751 (Aug 2010), cash 

amount of Rs.316 and one Bangladesh coin of Five Taka was recovered. 

Hence, the FIR was lodged.   

 

2) On receipt of the FIR, it was registered u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act 

against the accused Abdul Mubarak. The police went to the place of 

occurrence and examined the available witnesses. Statements of the 

witnesses were recorded. On completion of investigation, a prima facie case 

having appeared, the IO submitted charge sheet against accused Abdul 

Mubarak & Bhabendra Mandal u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act to stand trial in open 

court.  

 

3) Cognizance of the offence and after appearance of the accused, Sub-

Divisional Judicial Magistrate, (Sadar), Tezpur committed the case to the ld. 

Sessions Judge, Sonitpur (Tezpur), and thereafter the case was made over 

to this Court for disposal. Accordingly, this Court took-up the trial of the case 

and considering the materials available on Case Record and Case Diary and 

prima facie case having appeared u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act, charge was 

framed and the contents of the offence was read over and explained to the 

accused persons, to which they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried. 
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To prove the offence u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act against the accused persons, 

the prosecution side examined 6 (six) witnesses & exhibited the seizure list 

& Armor Report. Defence-side did not examine any witness. The accused 

person’s case, as could be ascertained from cross-examination of the 

prosecution witness & statement u/s 313 CrPC was that of total denial. 

 

4) The points for determination is whether the accused persons 

Abdul Mubarak & Bhabendra Mandal on 12-05-2011 at around 10-30 hrs., at 

Bhanga Mandir, under Dhekiajuli PS, you were found having been possessed 

one USA-made 9mm pistol and one 9mm pistol magazine by contravening 

Section 7 of Arms Act thus, committing an offence u/s 25 (1-A) of Arms Act. 

 

DISCUSSIONS, DECISIONS & REASONS THEREOF– 

5) Heard arguments forwarded by the Ld. APP and counsel for the 

defence side. I have also gone through the materials available in the Case 

Record & the Case Diary. Thus, the charge is analyzed herein below in view 

of the materials available on record and the argument forwarded by both 

side. 

 

6) S.25 (1A) Arms Act reads as follows –   

Whoever acquires, has in his possession or carries any 

prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition in contravention of 

section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term 

which shall not be less than five years, but which may extend 

to ten years and shall also be liable to fine. 

S.7 Arms Act deals with prohibition of acquisition or possession, or of 
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manufacture or sale, of prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition & says 

that – 

No person shall—  

(a) acquire, have in his possession or carry; or  (b) use, 

manufacture, sell, transfer, convert, repair, test or prove; or  (c) 

expose or offer for sale or transfer or have in his possession for 

sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any prohibited 

arms or prohibited ammunition unless he has been specially 

authorised by the Central Government in this behalf.” 

Thus, to prove the case against the accused prosecution must prove beyond 

all reasonable doubt that one USA-made 9mm pistol and one 9mm pistol 

magazine were recovered from the unauthorized possession of the accused 

and that the search & seizure of the one USA-made 9mm pistol and one 

9mm pistol magazine was done as per procedure of law.  

 

7) Whether one USA-made 9mm pistol and one 9mm pistol magazine 

were recovered from the unauthorized possession of the accused?  7) The 

complainant/ PW-3 Sri Powal Hazarika stated that on date of the incident 

they received information that someone has kept some arms and weapons & 

after making a GD Entry (GD Entry No.886) PW3 was assigned to search & 

seize. Thus, he went to the house of Sahjahan Ali in search of those arms 

and ammunitions alongwith CRPF personnel & other police staff. On search, 

they found a hand-made pistol & three rounds of live ammunitions from a 

firewood-shed near the house of the accused. It was seized & seizure list 

made.  
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8) PW4 Sri Deben Ch. Gohain was the armour, who examined the 

seized arms & ammunitions. He stated that he received a paper box sealed 

with cloth and a seal. Inside the packet he found one 9 mm pistol auto with 

1 magazine factory-made. After examination he formed the opinion that the 

arms are factory-made firearms, serviceable & dangerous to human life. 

Thus, his evidence reveals that the seized items are governed by the Arms 

Act & any contravention is punishable under this Act. 

 

9) In the seizure list PW1 Md. Abdul Sattar, PW2 Md. Abu Bakkar & 

PW5 Md. Moqsed Ali has been shown as seizure witnesses, however, 

interestingly, each of the witnesses showed absolute ignorance about the 

incident during their examination. PW1 Md. Abdul Sattar is the VDP 

Secretary of Padum Pukhuri and he stated that has no knowledge about the 

incident & that his signature was taken by police in thana. PW2 Md. Abu 

Bakkar stated that at the time of the incident he was not at his residence 

and when he returned home in the evening, his wife told that police 

arrested someone. He doesn’t even remember where his signature was 

taken. PW5 Md. Moqsed Ali stated that he heard from children that police 

recovered some pistols from terrorist. His signature was taken in a piece of 

paper but he has no knowledge as to from where or from whom the pistols 

were recovered. During cross-examination he stated that his signature was 

taken at his house and he was not informed why his signature was taken.  

Thus, it is evidence from the evidence of these witnesses that the recovery 

& seizure was neither done in their presence nor in the procedure as laid 

down by law. Another two witnesses examined by prosecution are PW3 Md. 
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Jabbar Ali & PW6 Md. Amir Hussain and both of them stated that they have 

no idea about the incident and nor any knowledge of the incident.  

 

10) Thus, it is clear from the above evidences that the prosecution 

couldn’t prove that the seized arms & magazine was recovered from the 

accused persons. Thus, for all the forgoing reasons I hold that prosecution 

failed to prove the case against the accused Abdul Mubarak & Bhabendra 

Mandal u/s 25 (1-A) Arms Act beyond all reasonable doubt. Hence they are 

acquitted on benefit of doubt and set at liberty. Bail bond is cancelled and 

the bailor discharged. The seized 9 mm pistol with 1 magazine be disposed 

of as per procedure of law. A copy of the judgment be sent to the District 

Magistrate. 

 

Judgment is sealed, signed and delivered on this the 3rd January’ 2018. 

 

 

(Munmun B.Sarma) 

Asstt. Sessions Judge 

Tezpur, Sonitpur 

 

 

 

  


